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DDR III CHANNEL A

PCI EXPRESS*16 SLOT

PCH_PWR,GND
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PCH_HOST,SATA,PCI

Model Name: GA-B85M-D2V

PCH_GPIO,CTRL,AUDIO

PCH_FDI,DMI,USB,PCIE,NVRAM

DDR III CHANNEL B

CPU_LGA1150-A

PCH_DP,CLK BUFFER

09

REAR AUDIO JACK

ITE 8620  LPC IO

DUAL BIOS

FP,FUSB,SPK,SATALED

REALTEK RTL8111F

DISCRETE POWER

ATX

Realtek ALC887-VD2

HWM,FAN CTRL,OV

Revision 2.0

PCI EXPRESS X1 *2  SLOT

VCORE ISL95812_1

VCORE ISL95812_2

RT8120_DDR POWER

LPT

DVI

PCI SLOT ( NA )

IT8892E ( NA )

USB3 VL805 ( NA )33
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Component value change history

Circuit or PCB layout change

DATE Change Item Reason

Data Change Item Reason

Model Name: GA-B85M-D2V

2013/06/26 1. 由由由由H81M-D2V Rev 0.2 值值值值值值值值
2.modify USB3.0 X4 from B85 chip
3.ADD M3 POWER
4.ADD 2 port SATA 3 
5.remove VL805
6.modify USB2.0 X12 from B85 chip
7.COM port change to pin header

Rev 0.1

2013/06/26 New BOM 9MB85MD2V-00-01

PCB : S4VNB ( 精精精精精精精精,全全全全精精精精全全全全,伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊伊 )
S:單單單單單單單單
4: 四四四四穿穿穿穿四四四四
V:第第第第第第第第穿穿穿穿第第第第VCC
N:咖咖咖咖咖咖咖咖咖咖咖咖
B:製製製製製製製製

2013/07/24

1.add -SLP_A

1.remove CD1
2.add front USB2.0 short 保保保保保保保保獨獨獨獨鹽鹽鹽鹽

3.removeMR18 add MF1 並並並並並並並並MR17 co-layout
2013/08/02 2.add NR249

2013/08/14 1.modify PCB 版版版版版版版版

2013/08/14 1.modify BOM 版版版版版版版版 to 11A

2.remove M3 power

9MB85MD2V-00-02

9MB85MD2V-00-11A

2013/09/12 1.modify FAN 防防防防防防防防以以以以分分分分-->0603

2.modify FUSE footprint-->POLYSWITCH-1206-1

3.modify MOS footprint-->Q_TDSON8-GDS-T

1.modify PCB 版版版版版版版版 to 1.11

2.modify USB2.0 鹽鹽鹽鹽鹽鹽鹽鹽保保保保保保保保獨獨獨獨鹽鹽鹽鹽

2013/09/17 9MB85MD2V-00-11D
2013/09/17 1.modify x'tal layout

2013/10/30 1.modify NX1.NC7.NC8 BOM 9MB85MD2V-00-11E

2013/11/25 1.modify NC7.NC8 DDR 防防防防防防防防獨獨獨獨鹽鹽鹽鹽BOM 9MB85MD2V-00-11F

2013/12/05 1.modify CU1BOM 9MB85MD2V-00-11G

2014/02/24

1.modify Vcore 1H1L

2.modify single BIOS

3.modify 被被被被更更更更DVI

Rev 2.0

2014/02/25
1.modify Vcore 1H1L

2.modify single BIOS

3.modify 被被被被更更更更DVI

9MB85MD2V-00-20A

9MB85MD2V-00-20B2014/04/01 1.modify COM . F_AUDIO connector

2.modify 25M X'tal and cap

3.modify 8620 PROHOT
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BLOCK DIAGRAM

AZALIA BUS

PCH (B85)

COM

FRONT AUDIO

I/O PORTS :

LINE_IN

CHANNEL B

CD_IN

DMI

SATA III / II

LPC BUS

CHANNEL A

SPI BUS

LPC I/O ITE8620

AUDIO PORTS :

INTEL LGA1150

MIC

VRD12.5

KB/PS2

DUAL BIOS

LIN_ OUT

FRONT PANEL /CPU FAN

DDRIII DIMM X 1

DDRIII DIMM X 1

FDI

PCI EXPRESS X1

PCI EXPRESS X16

RGB Display

DDRIII BUS

Realtek ALC887

PCIE-1 gen2

DVI Display

PCI EXPRESS X1 PCIE-1 gen2

USB2.0 PORTS X12

Realtek RTL8111F PCIE-1 gen2

USB3.0 PORTS X4 USB 3.0

USB 2.0

SATAIII*4
SATAII*2

GA-B85M-D2V 2.0
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(1.0V)

(1.8V)

1

X8,X4,X4

9 RSVD

RSVD

Disable

CFG 0-17 all internal PULL-UP

RSVD

12

1

RSVD

CFG6

15
16

Reverse

H L

4

17

RSVD

13
RSVD

8

1

3

1

LANE REVERSAL[0],x16
RSVD

14
RSVD

RSVD

eDP Enable

NORM

Enable

RSVD RSVD

10

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

PCIE CONFIG

RSVD

0

1X16 , Default

2

0

RSVD

7 RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD
RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

0

RSVD

2X8

RSVD

11

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

CFG5

RSVD

0 1

NOTE

0

RSVD

CFG

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

RSVD

LGA1150

FDI:12/4/5/4/12(breakout min 6/4/4/4/6)
Impedance=85 +- 17.5%

-CPURST

CPU SVID

CPU PU/PD

SM REF

Impedance=80 +- 17.5%

W=12 mil out of CPU

PCIEX16:16/5/5/5/16(breakout min 10/4/4/4/10)

S=15 mil out of CPU

Impedance=85 +- 17.5%
DMI:12/4/4/4/12(breakout min 8/4/4/4/8)

LGA1155 (C)(E)

LGA1150 (D)

System Angen
VCCPLL

(0~0.9V)

VCORE1
VCORE2
VCORE3

RING/PLL Voltage

I/O Digatal Voltage
I/O Analog Voltage

(1.011V)

(0.815V)
(1.35V)

(1.05V)
(0.923V)

1.1V 分分分分分分分分

For IT8620 Ctrl

新新

Del

REMOVE
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FDI_TXP[0..1]

FDI_TXN[0..1]

PA_EXP_TXP[0..15]

PA_EXP_TXN[0..15]

PA_EXP_RXN[0..15]

PA_EXP_RXP[0..15]

A_SM_VREF

A_-PROCHOT

A_PWR_DEBUG

A_TCK

A_-CPURST

A_PMSYNC

A_HSW_CFG_RCOMP

A_TESTLOW_1

A_-TRST
A_-HPRDY

A_-THRMTRIP

A_TESTLOW_2

A_DDR_COMP0
A_DDR_COMP1
A_DDR_COMP2

N_DRAM_PWROK

N_CPUPWROK

A_SM_VREF

FDI_TXN0

FDI_TXP1
FDI_TXN1

FDI_TXP0

FDI_CSYNC

FDI_INT

FDI_RCOMP

A_TESTLOW_2

A_DDR_COMP0

A_HSW_CFG_RCOMP

A_DDR_COMP2
A_DDR_COMP1

A_TESTLOW_1

A_-THRMTRIP

A_PWR_DEBUG

A_-PROCHOT

-PVIDALRT

A_DMI_0RXP

PA_EXP_RXN8

A_DMI_0TXN

PA_EXP_TXP4

PA_EXP_TXP6

PA_EXP_RXP11

PA_EXP_RXN14

A_DMI_2TXP
A_DMI_1TXN

A_DMI_3TXNA_DMI_3RXN

PA_EXP_TXN0

PA_EXP_RXP13

PA_EXP_TXN2

PA_EXP_TXN8

PA_EXP_TXP1

PA_EXP_RXP3

PA_EXP_TXP13

PA_EXP_RXP1

PA_EXP_RXP9

PA_EXP_RXN6

PA_EXP_TXP8

PA_EXP_RXP4

PA_EXP_TXP2

PA_EXP_RXN1

PA_EXP_TXN13

A_DMI_1TXP

PA_EXP_RXP0

PA_EXP_TXN7PA_EXP_RXN7

PA_EXP_RXN9
PA_EXP_TXP9

PA_EXP_RXP10

PA_EXP_RXN3

PA_EXP_TXP7

PA_EXP_TXN10

PA_EXP_TXP12

A_DMI_3TXP

PA_EXP_RXP7

PA_EXP_TXP10

PA_EXP_TXP14

GRCOMP

PA_EXP_RXN11

PA_EXP_RXN4

PA_EXP_TXP15

PA_EXP_RXP12

A_DMI_2RXP

PA_EXP_TXN3

A_DMI_3RXP

PA_EXP_RXP6

A_DMI_0TXP

PA_EXP_TXN9

A_DMI_0RXN

PA_EXP_TXP5

PA_EXP_RXN13

PA_EXP_RXP5

PA_EXP_TXN11

PA_EXP_TXP0

A_DMI_1RXN

PA_EXP_TXN15

PA_EXP_TXN6

PA_EXP_RXP8

PA_EXP_TXN14

A_DMI_2RXN

PA_EXP_TXN4

A_DMI_2TXN

PA_EXP_RXN10

PA_EXP_RXP2

PA_EXP_RXN12 PA_EXP_TXN12

PA_EXP_RXN5

A_DMI_1RXP

PA_EXP_RXN0

PA_EXP_RXN15

PA_EXP_TXN1

PA_EXP_TXN5

PA_EXP_RXN2

PA_EXP_RXP15

PA_EXP_RXP14

PA_EXP_TXP3

PA_EXP_TXP11

N_-CPUCLK
N_CPUCLK

A_-CPURST

A_TCK
A_-TRST

A_-HPRDY

A_-THRMTRIP

PVIDSOUT

A_-PROCHOT17

A_-SKTOCC12

N_-CK_DPCLK 10

VSS_SENSE 27

N_CK_DPCLK 10

A_-CPURST11

VCC_SENSE 27

N_DRAM_PWROK12

A_PECI11,17
A_PMSYNC11

N_CPUPWROK12,17

FDI_INT9

DVI_TX2- 31
DVI_TX1 31
DVI_TX1- 31

DVI_TX0 31

DVI_TXC- 31
DVI_TXC 31
DVI_TX0- 31

N_-DP_CLK10

FDI_CSYNC9

N_DP_CLK10

DVI_TX2 31

FDI_TXN[0..1] 9

FDI_TXP[0..1] 9

A_DMI_3RXP9

A_DMI_1RXP9 A_DMI_1TXP 9

A_DMI_2RXN9

A_DMI_1RXN9

A_DMI_0RXN9

A_DMI_3TXN 9

A_DMI_2TXN 9

A_DMI_0TXP 9

A_DMI_1TXN 9

A_DMI_3RXN9

A_DMI_2TXP 9

A_DMI_3TXP 9

A_DMI_0TXN 9
A_DMI_0RXP9

A_DMI_2RXP9

PA_EXP_TXN[0..15] 14

PA_EXP_RXP[0..15] 14

PA_EXP_TXP[0..15] 14

PA_EXP_RXN[0..15] 14

PVIDSLCK27

N_-CPUCLK10

PVIDSOUT27

N_CPUCLK10

-PVIDALRT27

A_-CPURST 11

N_-THRMTRIP 11,17

VCORE

VCCST

VCCIOA_L

CPU_VAXG

VCORE0

DDR_15V

VCCIOA_L

VCC1_05_PCH

CPU_VTT_OR

VCC1_05_PCH

VCCIOA_L

CPU_VTT_OR

CPU_VTT_OR

WR18 49.9/4/1

WTP1

LGA1150C

HASWELL/[10SC1-F01150-11R_10SC1-F01150-12R]

E15

D14

E13

D12

E11

F10

E9

F8

D3

E4

F5

G4

H5

J4

K5

L4

F15

E14

F13

E12

F11

G10

F9

G8

D4

E5

F6

G5

H6

J5

K6

L5

U3

U1

W2

Y3

T3

V1

V2

W3

D1
C2
B3
A4

P3

A12

B11

C10

B9

C8

B7

A6

B5

E1

F2

G1

H2

J1

K2

M2

L1

B12

C11

D10

C9

D8

C7

B6

C5

E2

F3

G2

H3

J2

K3

M3

L2

AA4

AB3

AC5

AC1

AA5

AB4

AC4

AC2

PEG_RXP0

PEG_RXP1

PEG_RXP2

PEG_RXP3

PEG_RXP4

PEG_RXP5

PEG_RXP6

PEG_RXP7

PEG_RXP8

PEG_RXP9

PEG_RXP10

PEG_RXP11

PEG_RXP12

PEG_RXP13

PEG_RXP14

PEG_RXP15

PEG_RXN0

PEG_RXN1

PEG_RXN2

PEG_RXN3

PEG_RXN4

PEG_RXN5

PEG_RXN6

PEG_RXN7

PEG_RXN8

PEG_RXN9

PEG_RXN10

PEG_RXN11

PEG_RXN12

PEG_RXN13

PEG_RXN14

PEG_RXN15

DMI_RXP0

DMI_RXP1

DMI_RXP2

DMI_RXP3

DMI_RXN0

DMI_RXN1

DMI_RXN2

DMI_RXN3

RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP

PEG_RCOMP

PEG_TXP0

PEG_TXP1

PEG_TXP2

PEG_TXP3

PEG_TXP4

PEG_TXP5

PEG_TXP6

PEG_TXP7

PEG_TXP8

PEG_TXP9

PEG_TXP10

PEG_TXP11

PEG_TXP12

PEG_TXP13

PEG_TXP14

PEG_TXP15

PEG_TXN0

PEG_TXN1

PEG_TXN2

PEG_TXN3

PEG_TXN4

PEG_TXN5

PEG_TXN6

PEG_TXN7

PEG_TXN8

PEG_TXN9

PEG_TXN10

PEG_TXN11

PEG_TXN12

PEG_TXN13

PEG_TXN14

PEG_TXN15

DMI_TXP0

DMI_TXP1

DMI_TXP2

DMI_TXP3

DMI_TXN0

DMI_TXN1

DMI_TXN2

DMI_TXN3

WR22 100/4/1

WTP3

WTP4

WBC102
1n/4/X7R/50V/K

WR28 100/4/1

WTP7

WR15 24.9/4/1

WR60
100/4/1

WR34 150/4/1

WR5 44.2/4/1

WR2 115/4/1

WR68 1K/4/1

LGA1150E

HASWELL/[10SC1-F01150-11R_10SC1-F01150-12R]

V4
V5

C38
C37
B37

AK21
AB35
M39

P36
N37

M36
K38
F37
D38

AB38

AA37
Y38

AA36
W38
V39
U39
U40
V38
T40
Y35

AA34
V37
Y34
U38

W34
V35

Y36

V36
Y37

W36

D39
F38
F39
E39

E37
L39
L37
G40

N5
K8

J10

G39
J39
G38
H37
H38
J38
K39
K37
T35
M38

P6
K9
H15
J9
H14
M8
AV2
J16
H16
N40
N39
V7
AB6
K13
J8
R1
P1
R2
AB36
AW2
AV1
AC8
P4
U8
AB33
T8
Y8
M10
L10
M11
L12
W8
R33
P33
E40

N33
J11
M9
J7
F40

N35
W6
W5
H40

BCLK*
BCLK_P

VIDSCLK
VIDSOUT
VIDALERT*

DRAM_PWR_OK
PWRGOOD
RESET*

PMSYNC
PECI

CATERR*
PROCHOT*
THERMTRIP*
SKTOCC*

DDR_VREF_CA

CFG0
CFG1
CFG2
CFG3
CFG4
CFG5
CFG6
CFG7
CFG8
CFG9
CFG10
CFG11
CFG12
CFG13
CFG14
CFG15

CFG17

CFG19
CFG16

CFG18

TCK
TDI
TDO
TMS

TRST*
PRDY*
PREQ*
DBR*

TESTLOW
RSVD
RSVD

BPM_N0
BPM_N1
BPM_N2
BPM_N3
BPM_N4
BPM_N5
BPM_N6
BPM_N7

RSVD
RSVD

TESTLOW
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD

VCC
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD

PWR_DEBUG
VSS

RSVD
RSVD

RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP

DDR_RCOMP0
DDR_RCOMP1
DDR_RCOMP2

RSVD
RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP

RSVD
VCOMP_OUT

RSVD
RSVD

VSS
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD
RSVD

VCC_SENSE

VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS

VSS_SENSE

RSVD
DPLL_REF_CLKN
DPLL_REF_CLKP

CFG_RCOMP

WR12 49.9/4/1

WR23 24.9/4/1

LGA1150D

HASWELL/[10SC1-F01150-11R_10SC1-F01150-12R]

D16

D18

R4

U5
U6

E16

K11
J12

B14

C13

A14

B13

E17

F18

G19

F20

F17

G18

H19

G20

D19

C20

D21

C22

E19

D20

E21

D22

B15

A16

B17

A18

C15

B16

C17

B18

FDI_CSYNC

FDI_INT

DP_RCOMP

SSC_DPCLKN
SSC_DPCLKP

EDP_DISP_UTIL

RSVD_TP
RSVD_TP

FDI_EDP_TXN0

FDI_EDP_TXN1

FDI_EDP_TXP0

FDI_EDP_TXP1

DDI1_TXP0

DDI1_TXP1

DDI1_TXP2

DDI1_TXP3

DDI1_TXN0

DDI1_TXN1

DDI1_TXN2

DDI1_TXN3

DDI2_TXP0

DDI2_TXP1

DDI2_TXP2

DDI2_TXP3

DDI2_TXN0

DDI2_TXN1

DDI2_TXN2

DDI2_TXN3

DDI3_TXP0

DDI3_TXP1

DDI3_TXP2

DDI3_TXP3

DDI3_TXN0

DDI3_TXN1

DDI3_TXN2

DDI3_TXN3

WR62
100/4/1

WR4 75/4/1

WR8 1K/4/1

WRN14 51/8P4R/4
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8

WTP2

WR25 1K/4/1

WR7 0/4/SHT/M/X

WTP5

WR1 0/4/SHT/M/X

WBC47
1n/4/X7R/50V/K

WC3
0.1u/4/X7R/16V/K

WR19 75/4/1

WTP6

WR24 49.9/4/1

WBC2
1n/4/X7R/50V/K
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VREF_DQB
VREF_DQA

MDA61

MDA44

MDA57

-SWEA

MDA60

MDA4

MDA26

MDA55

MAAA12

-DQSA6

-CSA1

MAAA11

MAAA13

-DQSA7

MDA58

MDA37

DQSA5

DQSA3

MDA17

SBAA2

MDA0

MDA45

MAAA5

CKEA1

MDA21

-DQSA3

MAAA14

MAAA7

DQSA4

-DQSA5

MDA24

MDA43

DQSA2

MDA22

DCLKA0

MDA5

MDA34

MAAA0

MDA11

MAAA2

MDA14

MDA31

MDA36

MDA39

MDA32

MDA50

MDA47

MDA6

MDA35

DQSA6

MDA28

MDA3

MDA8

MDA48

MDA59

MDA30

CKEA0

MDA10

MDA46

MDA52

MDA63
-SRASA

DQSA0

MDA1

DCLKA1 MDA49

-SCASA

MDA42

MDA7

MDA54

MAAA9
MDA9

MDA19

MDA16

DQSA7

MDA38

MDA23

MDA29

MAAA3

MDA56

MDA41

MODT_A0

-DQSA2

MDA33

MDA2

MODT_A1

-DCLKA0

-DQSA4

MAAA4

MDA18

SBAA0

MDA25

MAAA1

MDA51

MDA62

MAAA15

MDA13

MDA27

SBAA1

MAAA8

MAAA10

MDA53

MDA40

MAAA6

MDA15

MDA12

DQSA1

-DCLKA1

MDA20

-DQSA1

-CSA0

-DQSA0

-DQSB[0..7]

-DQSA[0..7]

MODT_B[0..1]

MODT_A[0..1]

MAAA[0..15]

MAAB[0..15]

DQSA[0..7]

MDB[0..63]

DQSB[0..7]

MDA[0..63]

MDB20

MDB49

MDB40

MDB43

DQSB6

MDB42

-SCASB

MDB23

MAAB5

MDB38

-DQSB0

MAAB2

MODT_B0

MDB7

MDB60

MDB57

DQSB7

MDB54

MDB46

SBAB0

MDB29

-CSB0

MAAB8

-DQSB7

MDB45

-DCLKB1
DCLKB1

MDB59

MDB51

MDB44

MDB3MAAB3

MDB62

MAAB15

-DCLKB0

MDB2

MAAB0

MDB9

MDB52

MDB39

MDB19

-DQSB6

MAAB11

MDB33

-DQSB3

MDB50
MDB55

MDB1

MDB21

MDB18

MDB13

MAAB9

MDB37

MAAB6

MDB24

MDB48

CKEB1

-SWEB

-CSB1

MDB26

MDB58

-DQSB2

MDB63

MAAB10

MDB30

MDB14

MDB4

SBAB1

MDB5

MDB47

DQSB4

MDB56

MDB41

SBAB2

DQSB0

MDB28

MDB53

MDB12

MDB8

CKEB0

MDB16

MODT_B1

DQSB1

MAAB1

MDB10

MDB15

-DQSB1

MDB36

MDB34

DQSB3

MDB6

MDB32

MAAB13

MDB11

MAAB14

DCLKB0

DQSB5

MDB31

MAAB7

MDB35

-SRASB

MDB27

MAAB4

DQSB2

MDB22

-DQSB5

MDB61

MDB0

-DQSB4

MAAB12

MDB17

MDB25

VREF_DQA
VREF_DQB

-SWEA7

-CSA17

CKEA07

SBAA07

-DCLKA07

SBAA17

CKEA17

DCLKA17
-DCLKA17

-DDR3_RST7,8

SBAA27

-CSA07

-SRASA7

-SCASA7

DCLKA07

-DQSA[0..7]7

MDB[0..63]8

-DQSB[0..7]8

MDA[0..63]7

MODT_B[0..1]8

MODT_A[0..1]7

MAAA[0..15]7

DQSA[0..7]7

MAAB[0..15]8

DQSB[0..7]8

-SRASB8

-DCLKB08

-DCLKB18

-SWEB8

-CSB08
-CSB18

SBAB08

DCLKB08

CKEB18

SBAB28

-SCASB8

CKEB08

DCLKB18

SBAB18

VREF_DQB8
VREF_DQA7
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AD38
AD39
AF38
AF39
AD37
AD40
AF37
AF40
AH40
AH39
AK38
AK39
AH37
AH38
AK37
AK40
AM40
AM39
AP38
AP39
AM37
AM38
AP37
AP40
AV37
AW37
AU35
AV35
AT37
AU37
AT35
AW35
AY6
AU6
AV4
AU4
AW6
AV6
AW4
AY4
AR1
AR4
AN3
AN4
AR2
AR3
AN2
AN1
AL1
AL4
AJ3
AJ4
AL2
AL3
AJ2
AJ1
AG1
AG4
AE3
AE4
AG2
AG3
AE2
AE1
AE39
AJ39
AN39
AV36
AV5
AP3
AK3
AF3
AV32
AE38
AJ38
AN38
AU36
AW5
AP2
AK2
AF2
AU32

AU13
AV16
AU16

AW17
AU17

AW18
AV17
AT18
AU18
AT19

AW11
AV19
AU19
AY10
AT20
AU21

AW10
AY8

AW9
AU8

AW33
AV33
AU31
AV31
AT33
AU33
AT31

AW31

AV12
AY11
AT21

AV22
AT23
AU22
AU23

AU14
AV9

AU10
AW8

AY15

AW15

AV14

AW13

AY16

AV15

AW14

AY13

AW12

AU12

AU11

AV20

AW27

AU9

AK22

DDR0_DQ0
DDR0_DQ1
DDR0_DQ2
DDR0_DQ3
DDR0_DQ4
DDR0_DQ5
DDR0_DQ6
DDR0_DQ7
DDR0_DQ8
DDR0_DQ9

DDR0_DQ10
DDR0_DQ11
DDR0_DQ12
DDR0_DQ13
DDR0_DQ14
DDR0_DQ15
DDR0_DQ16
DDR0_DQ17
DDR0_DQ18
DDR0_DQ19
DDR0_DQ20
DDR0_DQ21
DDR0_DQ22
DDR0_DQ23
DDR0_DQ24
DDR0_DQ25
DDR0_DQ26
DDR0_DQ27
DDR0_DQ28
DDR0_DQ29
DDR0_DQ30
DDR0_DQ31
DDR0_DQ32
DDR0_DQ33
DDR0_DQ34
DDR0_DQ35
DDR0_DQ36
DDR0_DQ37
DDR0_DQ38
DDR0_DQ39
DDR0_DQ40
DDR0_DQ41
DDR0_DQ42
DDR0_DQ43
DDR0_DQ44
DDR0_DQ45
DDR0_DQ46
DDR0_DQ47
DDR0_DQ48
DDR0_DQ49
DDR0_DQ50
DDR0_DQ51
DDR0_DQ52
DDR0_DQ53
DDR0_DQ54
DDR0_DQ55
DDR0_DQ56
DDR0_DQ57
DDR0_DQ58
DDR0_DQ59
DDR0_DQ60
DDR0_DQ61
DDR0_DQ62
DDR0_DQ63

DDR0_DQS_P0
DDR0_DQS_P1
DDR0_DQS_P2
DDR0_DQS_P3
DDR0_DQS_P4
DDR0_DQS_P5
DDR0_DQS_P6
DDR0_DQS_P7
DDR0_DQS_P8
DDR0_DQS_N0
DDR0_DQS_N1
DDR0_DQS_N2
DDR0_DQS_N3
DDR0_DQS_N4
DDR0_DQS_N5
DDR0_DQS_N6
DDR0_DQS_N7
DDR0_DQS_N8

DDR0_MA0
DDR0_MA1
DDR0_MA2
DDR0_MA3
DDR0_MA4
DDR0_MA5
DDR0_MA6
DDR0_MA7
DDR0_MA8
DDR0_MA9
DDR0_MA10
DDR0_MA11
DDR0_MA12
DDR0_MA13
DDR0_MA14
DDR0_MA15

DDR0_ODT0
DDR0_ODT1
DDR0_ODT2
DDR0_ODT3

DDR0_ECC0
DDR0_ECC1
DDR0_ECC2
DDR0_ECC3
DDR0_ECC4
DDR0_ECC5
DDR0_ECC6
DDR0_ECC7

DDR0_BA0
DDR0_BA1
DDR0_BA2

DDR0_CKE0
DDR0_CKE1
DDR0_CKE2
DDR0_CKE3

DDR0_CS_N0
DDR0_CS_N1
DDR0_CS_N2
DDR0_CS_N3

DDR0_CLK_P0

DDR0_CLK_P1

DDR0_CLK_P2

DDR0_CLK_P3

DDR0_CLK_N0

DDR0_CLK_N1

DDR0_CLK_N2

DDR0_CLK_N3

RSVD

DDR0_RAS*

DDR0_WE*

RSVD

RSVD

DDR0_CAS*

DDR_RESET*

WBC33
0.1u/4/X7R/16V/K/X

WR61
0/4/SHT/M/X

WBC34
0.1u/4/X7R/16V/K/X

CR
CPU RETAINTION/X

WC4
0.1u/4/X7R/16V/K/X
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AE34
AE35
AG35
AH35
AD34
AD35
AG34
AH34
AL34
AL35
AK31
AL31
AK34
AK35
AK32
AL32
AN34
AP34
AN31
AP31
AN35
AP35
AN32
AP32
AM29
AM28
AR29
AR28
AL29
AL28
AP29
AP28
AR12
AP12
AL13
AL12
AR13
AP13
AM13
AM12
AR9
AP9
AR6
AP6
AR10
AP10
AR7
AP7
AM9
AL9
AL6
AL7
AM10
AL10
AM6
AM7
AH6
AH7
AE6
AE7
AJ6
AJ7
AF6
AF7
AF35
AL33
AP33
AN28
AN12
AP8
AL8
AG7
AN25
AF34
AK33
AN33
AN29
AN13
AR8
AM8
AG6
AN26

AL19
AK23
AM22
AM23
AP23
AL23
AY24
AV25
AU26

AW25
AP18
AY25
AV26
AR15
AV27
AY28

AM17
AL16

AM16
AK15

AM26
AM25
AP25
AP26
AL26
AL25
AR26
AR25

AK17
AL18

AW28

AW29
AY29
AU28
AU29

AP17
AN15
AN17
AL15

AM20

AP22

AN20

AP19

AM21

AP21

AN21

AP20

AP16
AL20

AM18
AK16

AB39
AB40

DDR1_DQ0
DDR1_DQ1
DDR1_DQ2
DDR1_DQ3
DDR1_DQ4
DDR1_DQ5
DDR1_DQ6
DDR1_DQ7
DDR1_DQ8
DDR1_DQ9

DDR1_DQ10
DDR1_DQ11
DDR1_DQ12
DDR1_DQ13
DDR1_DQ14
DDR1_DQ15
DDR1_DQ16
DDR1_DQ17
DDR1_DQ18
DDR1_DQ19
DDR1_DQ20
DDR1_DQ21
DDR1_DQ22
DDR1_DQ23
DDR1_DQ24
DDR1_DQ25
DDR1_DQ26
DDR1_DQ27
DDR1_DQ28
DDR1_DQ29
DDR1_DQ30
DDR1_DQ31
DDR1_DQ32
DDR1_DQ33
DDR1_DQ34
DDR1_DQ35
DDR1_DQ36
DDR1_DQ37
DDR1_DQ38
DDR1_DQ39
DDR1_DQ40
DDR1_DQ41
DDR1_DQ42
DDR1_DQ43
DDR1_DQ44
DDR1_DQ45
DDR1_DQ46
DDR1_DQ47
DDR1_DQ48
DDR1_DQ49
DDR1_DQ50
DDR1_DQ51
DDR1_DQ52
DDR1_DQ53
DDR1_DQ54
DDR1_DQ55
DDR1_DQ56
DDR1_DQ57
DDR1_DQ58
DDR1_DQ59
DDR1_DQ60
DDR1_DQ61
DDR1_DQ62
DDR1_DQ63

DDR1_DQS_P0
DDR1_DQS_P1
DDR1_DQS_P2
DDR1_DQS_P3
DDR1_DQS_P4
DDR1_DQS_P5
DDR1_DQS_P6
DDR1_DQS_P7
DDR1_DQS_P8
DDR1_DQS_N0
DDR1_DQS_N1
DDR1_DQS_N2
DDR1_DQS_N3
DDR1_DQS_N4
DDR1_DQS_N5
DDR1_DQS_N6
DDR1_DQS_N7
DDR1_DQS_N8

DDR1_MA0
DDR1_MA1
DDR1_MA2
DDR1_MA3
DDR1_MA4
DDR1_MA5
DDR1_MA6
DDR1_MA7
DDR1_MA8
DDR1_MA9
DDR1_MA10
DDR1_MA11
DDR1_MA12
DDR1_MA13
DDR1_MA14
DDR1_MA15

DDR1_ODT0
DDR1_ODT1
DDR1_ODT2
DDR1_ODT3

DDR1_ECC0
DDR1_ECC1
DDR1_ECC2
DDR1_ECC3
DDR1_ECC4
DDR1_ECC5
DDR1_ECC6
DDR1_ECC7

DDR1_BA0
DDR1_BA1
DDR1_BA2

DDR1_CKE0
DDR1_CKE1
DDR1_CKE2
DDR1_CKE3

DDR1_CS_N0
DDR1_CS_N1
DDR1_CS_N2
DDR1_CS_N3

DDR1_CLK_P0

DDR1_CLK_P1

DDR1_CLK_P2

DDR1_CLK_P3

DDR1_CLK_N0

DDR1_CLK_N1

DDR1_CLK_N2

DDR1_CLK_N3

DDR1_CAS*
RSVD
DDR1_RAS*
DDR1_WE*

DDR_VREF_DQ0
DDR_VREF_DQ1
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